

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

RUTH WILLIAMS and LISA MAULE,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTENE CORPORATION, THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CENTENE
CORPORATION, THE CENTENE
CORPORATION RETIREMENT PLAN
INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, and JOHN
DOES 1-30,
Defendants.

Case No. 4:22-CV-00216-SEP

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Jaime A. Santos (*pro hac vice*)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000

W. Perry Brandt
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
One Kansas City Place
1200 Main Street, Suite 3800
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 374-3206

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. There is no ERISA exception to Rule 8(a)’s pleading standard.	4
A. These lawsuits often attempt to manufacture factual disputes that do not survive minimal scrutiny.	5
B. Fiduciaries have discretion to make a range of reasonable choices.....	9
II. These lawsuits will harm participants and beneficiaries.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 5127942 (1st Cir. Nov. 1, 2017).....	6
<i>Brown v. Am. Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Brown v. Daikin Am., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1758898 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2021)	12
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	13
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	3, 5, 6, 13

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)3

Hughes v. Northwestern University,
142 S. Ct. 737 (2022)..... *passim*

Matney v. Barrick Gold of N. Am.,
2022 WL 1186532 (D. Utah Apr. 21, 2022).....8

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
2016 WL 5957307 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2016).....11

Muehlgay v. Citigroup Inc.,
649 F. App'x 110 (2d Cir. 2016)11

Parmer v. Land O'Lakes, Inc.,
518 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (D. Minn. 2021).....7

PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....11

Ramos v. Banner Health,
461 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Colo. 2020).....7

Riley v. Olin Corp.,
2022 WL 2208953 (E.D. Mo. June 21, 2022)7, 8

Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.,
9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021)4

Smith v. CommonSpirit Health,
__ F. 4th __, 2022 WL 2207557 (6th Cir. June 21, 2022).....4, 7, 8

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
2017 WL 4179752 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2017)10

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....4, 10

Tobias v. NVIDIA Corp.,
2021 WL 4148706 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2021)3

White v. Chevron Corp.,
2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016)12

Other Authorities

Daniel Aronowitz, *Exposing Excessive Fee Litigation Against America’s Defined Contribution Plans* 3, Euclid Specialty (Dec. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3hNXJaW>1, 8, 13

Jon Chambers, *ERISA Litigation in Defined Contribution Plans* 1, Sageview Advisory Grp. (Mar. 2021), <https://bit.ly/2SHZuME>13

Helping Workers Save For Retirement: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions, 110th Cong. 15 (2008) (statement of Bradford P. Campbell, Assistant Sec’y of Labor)10

Sarah Holden et al., *The Economics of Providing 401(k) Plans: Services, Fees, and Expenses, 2020*, ICI Research Perspective (June 2021), <https://bit.ly/3vnbCU3>8

H.R. 3185, 110th Cong. (2007).....10

David McCann, *Passive Aggression*, CFO (June 22, 2016), <https://bit.ly/2Sl55Yq>12

George S. Mellman and Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, *401(k) Lawsuits: What are the Causes and Consequences?*, Center for Retirement Research at Boston College (May 2018), <https://bit.ly/3fUxDR1>4

Kate Stalter, *Chasing Performance Is a Quick Way to Disaster*, U.S. News (Feb. 8, 2017), <https://bit.ly/3lhKn0R>7

Thrift Savings Plan, Tex. State Sec. Bd., <https://bit.ly/3wE4MXA>.....6

Jacklyn Wille, *401(k) Fee Suits Flood Courts, Set for Fivefold Jump in 2020*, Bloomberg Law (Aug. 31, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3fDgjQ5>4

Jacklyn Wille, *Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary Insurance Market*, Bloomberg Law (Oct. 18, 2021), <https://bit.ly/307mOHg>.....13

Understanding the Rapid Rise in Excessive Fee Claims 2, AIG, <https://bit.ly/3k43kt8>.....4

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees* 1 (Sept. 2019), <https://bit.ly/3fP8vuH>.....2, 8, 11, 12
